1/20Digital controller assembly
HNC100-SEK for the secondary
control of axial piston units
Type SYHNC100-SEK
Component series 3X
RE 30162/08.11
Replaces: 04.11
Table of contents

– Top hat rail 35 mm
RE 30162/08.11   SYHNC100-SEK-4-3X 3/20Hydraulics   Bosch Rexroth AG
Ordering code
SYHNC100 = Serial unit
Version for secondary control  = SEK
Number of secondary units = 2
 = 4
Component series 30 to 39 = 3X
(30 to 39: Unchanged technical data and pinout)
Software option
S000 1) = Without
Hardware option
00 = No fitting
Position transducer 2)
A = 2 x LVDT + 1 x Incremental/SSI (standard)
D = 4 x LVDT + 2 x Incremental/SSI (standard)
Bus connection
P = PROFIBUS DP
C = CANopen
SYHNC100 SEK 3X 00 S000
Included within the scope of delivery:
Mating connector for
– X1S (Type Phoenix Mini Combicon 3-pole)
– X2D (Type Phoenix Mini Combicon 12-pole)
– X2A (Type HD-SUB 15-pole)
– X8M (Type HD-SUB 15-pole)
Recommended accessories (can be ordered separately)
Description Material number
Interface cable RS232 (1:1), length 3 m R900776897
USB-RS232 converter R901066684
Cable set VT17220-1X/HNC100-3X, length 2m,
for analog signals (connection X2A) and digital position measurement systems (connec-
tion X8M) with HD connector and open breakout cable for SYHNC100-SEK-3X
R901189300
Plug-in connector Type 6ES7972-0BA41-0XA0 for PROFIBUS DP R900050152
Standard types
Type Material number
SYHNC100-SEK-2-3X/C-A-00/S000 R901293741
SYHNC100-SEK-2-3X/P-A-00/S000 R901293742
SYHNC100-SEK-4-3X/C-D-00/S000 R901267896
SYHNC100-SEK-4-3X/P-D-00/S000 R901278028
1) Software functionality according to description on page 4
2) With 2 secondary units, „A“ has to be selected;
with 4 secondary units, „D“ has to be selected.
4/20 Bosch Rexroth AG   Hydraulics SYHNC100-SEK-4-3X   RE 30162/08.11
Software functionality
Software functionality
– Basically, the software contains the closed-loop control
types closed-loop speed control, closed-loop torque control
and open-loop torque control. It is possible to switch be-
tween the closed-loop control types during operation in a
shock-free form.
– Adjustable ramp functions for speed and torque command
value allow for an adjustment of external command values
– Software-based monitoring functions with parameterizable
switching thresholds as well as hardware error messages
analyzed by software
– Underlying closed-control loops per LVDT card for two
swivel angle controllers
– Sequence program with defined signal sequence for
switching a unit on and off
– Configuration, parameterization and diagnosis of an ap-
plication by means of the WIN-PED PC program
– System-specific software extensions can be prepared
upon request
PC program WIN-PED
For SYHNC100-SEK, only the version
“WIN-PED 6.6” is used. It can be downloaded on the Internet
from www.boschrexroth.de\hnc100.
Related enquiries: support.nc-systems@boschrexroth.de
System requirements: